

No. 99-1908

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

JAMES ALEXANDER, in his official capacity as the Director
of the Alabama Department of Public Safety, and the
ALABAMA DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SAFETY,
Petitioners,

v.

MARTHA SANDOVAL, individually and on behalf of all
others similarly situated,
Respondent.

*On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit*

**BRIEF OF U.S. ENGLISH AS AMICUS CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR WRIT OF
CERTIORARI**

Joseph E. Schmitz*
Gregory S. Walden
PATTON BOGGS LLP
2550 M Street, NW
Washington, D.C. 20037
(202) 457-6086
**Counsel of Record*

July 31, 2000

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	v
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
REASONS FOR GRANTING CERTIORARI	4
I. THIS COURT SHOULD GRANT CERTIORARI TO RECONCILE THE APPLICATION OF DISPARATE IMPACT REGULATIONS WITH THE MULTITUDE OF LAWS REQUIRING USE OF OR FACILITY WITH THE ENGLISH LANGUAGE.....	4
II. <i>LAU V. NICHOLS</i> NEEDS CLARIFICATION.....	11
III. WHEN SPENDING CLAUSE LEGISLATION FUNCTIONS AS A QUASI-CONTRACT BETWEEN CONGRESS AND A STATE, AMBIGUITIES SHOULD BE CONSTRUED <i>CONTRA PROFERENTEM</i>	14
A. Spending Clause Legislation Impinging Upon Unconsenting States Raises Federalism Issues Not Yet Resolved by This Court.....	14
B. Quasi-Contractual Ambiguities Ought to Be Construed Against Congress	17
CONCLUSION	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>A.L.A. Schechter Poultry Corp. v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 495 (1935).....	15
<i>Alexander v. Choate</i> , 469 U.S. 287 (1985).....	12
<i>Food and Drug Administration v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 120 S. Ct. 1291 (2000)	15
<i>Frontera v. Sindell</i> , 522 F.2d 1215 (6 th Cir. 1975).....	6, 7
<i>Garcia v. Spun Steak Co.</i> , 998 F.2d 1480, 1489 (9 th Cir. 1993), <i>cert. denied</i> , 512 U.S. 1228 (1994)	16
<i>Guardians Assn. v. Civil Service Comm'n of New York</i> , 463 U.S. 582 (1983).....	12
<i>Lau v. Nichols</i> , 414 U.S. 563 (1974)	11, 12, 13
<i>Loving v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 748 (1996)	15
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803)	10
<i>Mesa Air Group, Inc. v. Department of Transportation</i> , 87 F.3d 498 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	18
<i>Nazarova v. INS</i> , 171 F.3d 478 (7 th Cir. 1999).....	7
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992)	16
<i>Pennhurst State School v. Halderman</i> , 451 U.S. 1 (1981).....	14, 17, 19
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997)	14
<i>Reeves v. Sanderson Plumbing Products, Inc.</i> , 120 S. Ct. 2097 (2000).....	18
<i>Seif v. Chester Residents Concerned for Quality Living</i> , <i>cert. granted</i> , 118 S. Ct. 2296, <i>vacated as moot</i> , 119 S. Ct. 22 (1998)	2, 4
<i>Soberol-Perez v. Heckler</i> , 717 F.2d 36, 43 (7 th Cir. 1983), <i>cert. denied</i> , 466 U.S. 929 (1984)	7
<i>South Dakota v. Dole</i> , 483 U.S. 203 (1987).....	15
<i>Toure v. United States</i> , 24 F.3d 444 (2d Cir. 1994).....	7
<i>United States v. Butler</i> , 297 U.S. 1 (1936).....	15, 16

United States v. Fordice, 505 U.S. 717 (1992) 12
United States v. Heth, 3 Cranch 399 (1806) 3, 18
United States v. Western Pacific Railroad Co., 352
 U.S. 59 (1956)..... 5
University of California Board of Regents v. Bakke,
 438 U.S. 265 (1978)..... 12
*Vermont Agency of Natural Resources v. United
 States*, 120 S. Ct. 1858 (2000)..... 3, 14

STATUTES

Section 601 of Title VI of the Civil Rights Act of
 1964, 42 U.S.C. §2000d 6, 12
 Section 602 of Title VI of the Civil Rights Act of
 1964, 42 U.S.C. §2000d-1..... passim
 Title VI of the Civil Rights Act passim

OTHER AUTHORITIES

F. von Hayek, *The Road to Serfdom* 72 (1944)..... 10
 S. von Pufendorf, VII *De Jure Naturae et Gentium:
 Libri Octo* Ch. VI, §11 (1688) (C.H. & W.A.
 Oldfather trans. 1934)..... 10
 S.I. Hayakawa, 127 Cong. Rec. S3998-99 (daily ed.
 April 27, 1981)..... 6, 16

RULES

Sup. Ct. R. 31..... 9
 Sup. Ct. R. 37.3..... 1
 Sup. Ct. R. 37.6..... 1

REGULATIONS

14 C.F.R. §221.4..... 6
 14 C.F.R. §61.103..... 8
 14 C.F.R. §61.123..... 8
 14 C.F.R. §61.153..... 8
 14 C.F.R. §61.183..... 8
 14 C.F.R. §61.213..... 8
 14 C.F.R. §61.65..... 8
 14 C.F.R. §61.75..... 8

14 C.F.R. §61.83.....	8
14 C.F.R. §61.96.....	8
14 C.F.R. §63.31.....	8
14 C.F.R. §63.51.....	8
14 C.F.R. §65.10.....	8
14 C.F.R. §65.113.....	8
14 C.F.R. §65.53.....	8
14 C.F.R. §65.71.....	8
28 C.F.R. §42.104(b)(2).....	5
28 C.F.R. §42.405(d)(1).....	9
28 C.F.R. §5.206(a).....	9
28 C.F.R. §50.3(b).....	4
28 C.F.R. §68.7(e).....	9
29 C.F.R. §1606.7(a).....	16
46 C.F.R. §12.05-3(a).....	8
46 C.F.R. §12.10-3(b).....	8
46 C.F.R. §12.15-3(c).....	8
46 C.F.R. §249.6(c).....	6
49 C.F.R. §21.5(b)(2).....	5
49 C.F.R. §391.11(b).....	8
49 C.F.R. §398.3(c).....	8
49 C.F.R. §552.4.....	6
49 C.F.R. §555.9.....	6
